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Date:
 
November 21-22, 2002

Time:
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South Texas Electric Coop


Vice Chair

Doug Evans


Electric Reliability Council of Texas

Danh Huynh 


City of Garland

David Grubbs


City of Garland

Mark Chronister

Oncor Group

Jack Dahnke


CenterPoint Energy

Frank Matus


Public Utility of Brownsville

Duane Scott Davis

American Electric Power

Shirley Mathew

Lower Colorado River Authority

Mehrdad Vatani

Austin Energy

Reza Ebrahimian

Austin Energy

1. Roster review / update.

Roster updates are reflected on the attached roster. Roster updates were provided by Sergio Garza. Shirley Mathew will replace Brad Bowman as the LCRA SPWG member (attached).

2. Review SPWG annual schedule.

The 2003 Schedule was updated to reflect the actual due dates of the reports and data that will need to submitted.  The 2003 scheduled meeting locations were also agreed upon by the group.

There was some discussion regarding the modification of the Short circuit data submittal dates.  This was done in an attempt to weigh the merits of making the short circuit data timeline be offset from that of load flow data by a couple of months after posting - instead of eight months apart..  Doug was of the opinion that it was an achievable task.  The 2003 case would due in the spring of 2003 (this would be the normal schedule) and the 2004 case would be submitted in the fall- instead of the future four years.   The future four years would the be developed and submitted in the spring of 2004. The members agreed to mention this further internally with their colleagues who submit the annual data.  This will be further discussed at the SPWG February meeting.

3. Status of future year short circuit cases. 

Future cases will be finalized within the next week.

4. Review of the NERC DAWG Report. 

In accordance with ERCOT SPWG Procedures Section 6, the NERC DAWG Report (2000) was reviewed for any lessons that can be learned. The recommendations that were included in the report were either already being addressed by the ERCOT operating Guide or related to other areas. Five events were discussed in the NERC DAWG report. These events include:

1. Southern California Edison Company Laguna Bell - February 26, 2000

2. Public Service Company of New Mexico Brush Fire - March 18, 2000

3. Dominion Virginia Power Ox Substation Fire - April 1, 2000

4. Georgia Power Company Plant Bowen Lightning - September 1, 2000

5. New Brunswick Power Corp. Salt Contamination/ Freezing Rain December 20, 2000

5. Review current year short circuit case validation with 345 kV disturbance data base.

The fault data for a select group of disturbances was presented by several members.  Their findings indicate that the model currents vary from about one percent to twelve percent of the measured. 

6. Review 345 kV PRS performance.

Reviewed 345 kV PRS performance. SPWG members provided the Chair their respective numbers for a) number of events, b) number of mis-operations and c) the factor k. The Chair will summarize and report results to ROS at their December meeting.

Table 1. 345 kV Protective Relay System % Mis-operation Report (October 2001-September 2002).

TDSP
Number of Events
Number of 

Mis-operations
k
Percentage/Comment

AEN
7
2
0
28.57%

AEP
23
4
0
17.39%

BEC





CPS
16
5
3
26.32%

DGG



Does not own 345 kV

LCRA
29
8
0
27.59%

PUB



Does not own 345 kV

REHLP
47
15
1
31.25%

STEC
4
2
0
50.00%

TMPA





TNMP





TXU
152
12
2
7.79%

TOTALS
278
48
6
16.90%

% Mis-operations =        Number of Mis-operations x 100 %              Equation 1
                                            (Number of Events + k)

Equation 1 is from IEEE paper titled: “Transmission Protective Relay System Performance Measuring Methodology”. 



ERCOT % Mis-operations on 345 kV PRS     =
16.90%

7. Review & updates to Operating Guide.

Discussed the Disturbance Recording Device Maintenance and Testing changes that were  approved via OGRR 121 by ROS at their November 2000 meeting.

8. Upcoming data / information filings w/ ERCOT. 

Data Filings in October:

In accordance with Section 6 of the SPWG Procedures, SPWG members filed the annual 345 kV disturbance data base.

In accordance with Operating Guide Section B.2.4, SPWG members filed the annual DFR locations data base.   Additional information will be submitted to ERCOT that was not included in the original filing -  date last tested and major equipment monitored. 

Other Business:
Discussed performing annual voltage angle studies for synch checking at tielines. 

Evaluated the Relay Misoperation Summary and tabled it for further consideration in order to draw better conclusions.  Covered ERCOT compliance related issues that deal with data reporting procedures.

February 2003 Meeting:


Host:

Lower Colorado River Authority


Date:

February 27-28, 2003 

Location:
6800 Burleson, Austin Texas.
